North Dakota law.
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of this act, who shall retail, compound or dispense medicines, or 
who shall take, use or exhibit the title of a registered pharmacist 
o.r announce or advertise in any manner that would lead the pub­
lic. to believe that he was a rP-gistered pharmacist shall be de~med 
gmlty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction shall for each and 
every offense be liable to a penalty not to exceed fifty (50) dol­
la~s. Any registered pharmacist or other person who shall per­
~1t the compounding and dispensing of prescriptions or the vend­
mg of drugs, rnediciues or poisons in his store or place of business 
except under the supervision of a registered pharmacist, or any phar­
rn.acist who, while continuing business, shall fail or neglect to procure 
h1s annual registration. or any person who shall wilfully mak~ any 
false repres<'11tation to pror.ure registration for himself or any other 
person, or who shnll violate any other provision of this act shall hfr 
deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, · and upon conviction shall for 
e~eh and e\·ery offense be liable to a penalty not to exceed fifty 
( aO) dollars; J>rovic.lcd, 'rlrnt nothing in this act shall in any man­
u.er interfere with t.he business of any physician in regular prac­
tice, nor pn.~\·eut him from supplying his palil-~nts with such articles. 
~s.mnyseem to him proper; nor with the making of proprietary med-
1c111es or medicines placed iu sealed packages with the name of 
the cont en ts allll the pharmacists or physicians by whom prepared 
or compounded; nor prevent shopkeepers from dealin_g in and 
selling the commonly used medicines an<:l poisons, if such medi­
cines are put up by a registered pharmacist, or from dealing in 
and selliug patent or proprietary medicines, nor with the whole­
sale business. of any dealers. 

.Approved, March 6, 1893. 

PRACTICE . AJ\TD PROCEDURE. 

CHAPTER 81. 
[H.B. No. 1.J 

REGULATING APPEALS FROM DISTRICT COURTS. 

AN A.Cl' to Amend Section 3 of Chapter 120 of the Laws of 1891, Regulating 
Appeals in' the Supreme Court. 

Be it .Enactecl by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota: 

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section 3 of Chapter 120 of the 
Laws of 1891, be amended to read as follows: 

§ 3. TIME FOR APPEALS. The appeal from a jndgment may be­
taken within one yea.r after the entry thereof, ·and from an order 
within sixty days after written notice of the same shalJ have been 
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&'iven to the party appealing; P1·ovided, That in all actions here­
tofore or hereafter tried, where the appeal from an order is based 

. upon errors assigned or BAt out in a bill of exceptions or .state­
ment of the case submitted to the court or judae thereof · for set­
tlement within: sixty days after the service of s~ch written notice, 
and at least eight days prior to the expiration of such time, and 
the said court or judge neglects to settle such bill or statement 

. within the said sixty days, the party 'appealing shall have thirty 
days after such bill or statement shall have Leen settled in which 
to make an appeal; and any appeal heretofore taken within said 
period shall be held to be taken in proper time. 

§ 2. EMERGENCY. l Whereas, There is no adequate law for 
appeals . from an order of the·aourt, whare said court or judge 
thereof fails to settle bills of exception or stntemen t of the case 
within sixty days after written notice of such order has been served, 
where the same has been presented for settlement prior to the 
~xpiration of such time; therefore, an emergency exists, and this 
act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and 
approval. 

;Approved, January 9, 1893. 

CHAPTER 82. 
[H. B. No. 214.] 

REGULA.TING APPEALS FROM DISTRICT COURT OF CAUSES TRIED 

WITHOUT A JURY. 

AN ACT to Provide for the Trial of Causes Tried by the District Court With­
out a Jury, and for the Hearing of Such Actions on Appeal. 

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of N01·th Dakota: 

§ 1. PROCEDURE.] In all actions tried by the district court 
without a jury, wher~in issue of fact has been joined, all the 
evidence offered in the trial shall be taken down in writing, or the 
eourt may order the evidence or any part thereof to be taken 
in the form of depositions, or either party may, at pleasure, 
take his testimony or any part thereof by deposition ; Pro­
vided, That whenever such evidence is taken down in short­
hand and written out at lAngth, it shall be deemed to have been 
taken down in writing, and all testimony so taken in. short­
hand must,. at the request of either party, be so written m!t at 
length and filed with the clerk. All evidence taken as provided 
by this section shall be certified by the judge at any time after the 
trial, and within one month before the time allowed for the appeal 
of said cause shall have expired, and shall thereupon become a 
part of the judgment roll, and the original of such judgment roll 
shall go ·on appeal to the Supreme Court, which shall try the cause 
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anew upon such judgment roll and render final judgment therein, 
acc~rding to the justice of the case, and in the decision of all 
e.qu1t.ab~e actions the rules of equity must prevail. And in all ac­
tions tried in the district court accor<ling to the provisions of this 
act no exceptions need be taken on findings of fact made. When­
ever, from any cause, the judge who tried the cause shall fail or 
~eglect to certify such evidence as aforesaid, within the time here­
in provided, the same ma:v be authenticated by the -affidavit of the 
st~nograµher at any time before the time allowed for the appeal of 
said cause, with the sam~ force and effect as though certified 
by s~1ch judge, aud such stenographer must, upon the application 
of e1t.ber part.y, make such affidavit. 

§ 2. REPEAL.] All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this 
act are hereby i·epealed. 

Approved, March 6, 1893. 

CHAPTER 83. 
[H. H. No. 72.J 

HEGULATING APPEALS. 

AN ACT to Amend Subdivision Five (5) of Section Twenty.four (24)of Chap­
ter One Hundred and Twenty (120) of the Laws of 1891, Regulating Ap­
peals Crom the District Courts to the Supreme Court. 

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That subdivision five ( 5) of Section 
twenty-four (24) of Chapter one hundred and twenty (120) of th& 
Laws of 1891, is amended so as to read as follows: 

Orders made by the district court or judge thereof, without 
notice, are not appealable; but orders made by the district court 
after a hearing is had upon notiee, which vacate or refuse to set 
aside orders previously made without notice, may be appealed to 
the Supreme Uourt, where by the provision~ of this act an appeal 
might have been taken from such order so made without notice 
~ad the same been made·upon notice. 

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, An emergeney exists in that it 
is uncertain whether or not an appeal can be taken to the 
Supreme Court from an order of the district court made without 
notice; therefore, this act shall be in force from and aftttr its pas­
sage and approval. 

Approved, February 24, 1893. 
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OHAP'rER 84. 
[H. n: No. U.] 

DUTY OF COURT CHARGING JURY. 

AN AOl' to Amend and Re-enact Sections ·248 and 249 of the Code of Civil 
Procedure, Being Sections 5048 and 5049 of the Compiled Laws. 

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of N01·th Dakota: 

§ 1. · AMENDMENT. ] That Sectiou·s 248 and 249 of the Code 
of Civil Procedure, being Sections 5048 and 5049 of the Compiled 
Laws, be and the same are hereby ameudeu aucl re-enacted to read 
as followt3: 

§ 248. · WRITTEN CHARGE.] The court in ~hnrging a jury, 
shall only instruct as to the law of the case; and no court shall 
instruct the jury in any case, civil or criminn1, unless such in­
structions are first reduced to writing. Either party mny re­
quest instructions to the jury. Each instruction so requested 
must be wl.'itteu on a separate sheet and may be given or refused 
by the court, and the court shall write on the margin of such re­
quested instruction, given by him the word "g iven," and on the 
margin of those which he- does not give he shall write ''refused," 
and all instructions asked for ·by the counsel shall be given or re­
fused by the court without modification ·or change, unless mod­
ified or changed by consent of counsel asking the same. The 
court may, in its discretion, submit the written instructions which 
it p1·oposes to giYe to the jury, to counsel in the case, for examin­
ation, and require such counsel after a reasonable examination 
thereof, to designate such parts thereof as he may deem objection­
able, and such counsel must thereupon designate such parts of 
such instructions as he may deem improper, and thereafter only 
such parts so desi~ated shall be excepted to by the counsel so 
designating the same. 

§ 249. INSTRUCTIONS-EXCEPTIONS. J All instructions given .to 
th~ jury must be read to them by the court without disclosing to 
them whether such instructions were requested·or not, and must 
be signed by the judge and delivered to the jury~ and shall ~e 
taken by the jury in their retirement and .returned with t'!ieir 
verdict into court, and upon the close of the tria] all instructions 
given or refused must be filed with the clerk and either party may, 
within twenty days from the date of such filing, file with clerk ex­
ceptions to any of such instructions or refusals to instruct, and 
the same shall thereupon be deemed duly excepted to; P 'rovided, 
'fbat with the consent of both parties entered in the minutes, 
the court may instruct the jury orally: in which case such oral in­
structions shall be taken down by the official stenographer, and 
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lt~itten out at length, and the shorthand notes thereof, together 
w~th such instructions so written out, shall be filed in the case 
with t~e clerk, an<l either party may except to any of such in­
stru~t1ons within twenty days after the date of such filing-, as 
herembefore provi<led; Provided, That the official stenographer 
shal~ receive for writing out such instructions the same fees as for 
makrn~ transcripts: and, P1·ovicled, fm·ther, That when oral in­
str~ct10ns are gfren, the jury shall not take the char~e in their 
retirement., unless so ordered by t.he court . 
. § 2. REPEAL.] All acts and parts of acts in conflict, or incon­

SIStent with this net! a1·e hereby repealed. 
Approved, March 6, lE-93. 

CHAPTER 85. 
(II. B. No. 205.J 

PROCEDURE IN CIVIL ACTIONS. 

AN' ACT to Amend Section 510 . of the Code of Civil Procedure (Compiled 
Laws 5324.) 

Be it Enacted by the Legi.'ilative Assembly of the State of North Dakota: 

§ 1. AMENIJME~T.] '!'hat Section 510 of tbe Code of Ci\ril 
Procedure ( Corupiled Laws, Section 5324) be and the same is 
hereby amended so as to read as follows: 

§ 510. .MoTIO~s DEFINED-RULES.] First. An application for 
an order is a motion . 

. Second. Motions upon notice may be heard by a judge of a dis­
trict in which the action or proceeding is not pending in the cases 
provi<;led by law only eithM in tbe district iu which the action or 
proceeding is pen<ling or in an adjoining district; but such mo­
tions when henlll by tho ;udge of the district in which the action 
or proceeding is pen<ling. can be heard only in such district. 

Third. A motion to vacate or modify a provisional remedy, and 
an appeal from an order allowing a provisional remedy, shall have 
preference over all other motions and appeals. 

Fourth: No order to stay proceedings for a longer time than. 
twenty days shall be granted, except to stay proceedings under an 
order or judgment appealed from or upon previous notice to the 
a~ve1:se. party. When any party intP.n<ls to make or oppose a wo­
hon many court, and it shall be necessary for him to have the af­
fidavit of any person who shall have i·eft;sed to make the same, 
such court may, by order, a.opoint a referee to take tile affidavit or 
deposHion of such person. - Such pe.rson may be subpreua.P.d and 
compelled to attEl'D.d and make an affidavit before such referee, the 
same as before a. i·eferee to whom it is referred to try au issue, and 
the fees for such referee for such sen·ice shall be three dollars per 
day. 
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Fifth. When ~u order of the district court is made, which un­
der thA laws regulating appeals tO the Supr~me Court is au ap­
peala~le order, sue~ order shall upon its face by apt words, brhi.fly 
describe th.e affidavits, documents, papers and evi<lence upon which 
the order is made, and the jndges may at their discretion refuse 
to sign orders not so framed, and the Hupreme Court may at its 
discretion dismiss any appeal from an order which is not framed 
s~~stantially in accordance with the requirements of this subdi-
v1s1on. . 

Sixth. Au order of the district court made without notice to 
the adYerse party may be vacated or modified, without notice, by 
the judge who made it; or th~ same may be vacatP-d or mo<l,ificd 
on notice in the manner in which other motions are made. 

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] '\Vhereas, an emergency exists in that it is 
uncertain whether an order of the district court or a judge thereof, 
made without notice, can be vacated without notice; therefore, this 
act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and 
approval. 

Approved, March 6, 1893. 

CHAPTER 86. 
[H. ll. No. 45.) 

JURISDICTION OF DI81'RICT COURT. 

AN ACT to Define the Jurisdiction of the District Court and the Powers 
of the Judges Thereof, and to Regulate the Exercise of Such Powers. 

Be it Enacted by the L'!gislative Assembly of the State of No1·th Dakota: 

§ 1. COURT ALWAYS OPEN-PROCEDURE. ] The district court 
is always open for the purpose of hearing and determining all 
actions, special proceedings, motions and applications of what­
ever kind or character, and whether of a civil or criminal nature, 
arising under the laws of the State, and of which such court has 
jurisdiction, original or appellate, except ·issues of fact in ch:il 
and criminal actions. Such issues must be tried in term time, m 
the county or judicial district in which the action is brought or 
to which the place of trial is changed by order of the co~irt upon 
the written consent of the parties to such action, or upon the 
·grounds provided by law; P1·ovided, that issues of fact in civil 
actions triable by the court without a jury, or in which a jury 
trial has been waived, may, in the discretion of the court, a~d 
upon the consent of the pa1·ties in open court entered in the ~m­
utes, or in writing filed with the clerk, be tried and determmed 
and judgment given, out of term time, at any place within the 
district in which such action is pending. 
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§ 2. J UDOMENTS BY DEFAULT.] Ex parle applications may 
be made. heard and determined and judgments by default given 
at any place within the State. 

§ 3. ACTS OF JUDGE ARE ACTS OF THE COURT.] All orders 
n:ad~, judgments given, or other acts done by. any judge of the 
d!strrnt court in any action, special proceeding or other matter, 
civil or criminal, shnll be deemed and held to be the orders, judg­
ments and acts of the court, and the several judges of the district 
court shall have jurisdiction throughout the State to exercise all 
the powers conferred by Jaw upon the district court or judges 
thereof, subject. to the limitations in this act provided. 

§ 4. N 0 JUDGE TO ACT ON MATTERS NOT PENDING IN HIS 
DISTRICT- EXCEPTIONS.] No judge of the district court shall 
he~r or determine nny action, special proceeding, motion or appli­
cation, or make a11y order or give n.uy judgment in any action 
or proceeding not pending in the judicial district for which he is 
elected, except in the following cases: 

1'.irsL Upou the writ.ten request of the judge in the district in 
wlnch such netion or proceeding is at the time--pending . 
. Secoud. 'Vhen upon the application of either party to snch ac­

t10n or proceeding, and upon clue notice to the opposite party, if 
he shall ha,·e appeared and is entitled to such notice, it shall be 
made to appear by affidavit to the satisfaction of such judge-who 
shall h1we power to hear and determine such preliminary applica­
~iou-that. the judge of the district in which such action, procee<l­
~ng, motiou or npplicatioIJ is pending, or about to be commenced, 
is absent. from his clistriet, or incapacitated or disqualified to act 
therein; such application shall be made only to the jndge of a dis­
trict adjoining that in which such action or proceeding is pend­
ing, and upon the hearing thereof counter. affidavits may be used. 

§ 5. ORDER OR JUDGMENT-HOW VACATED. ] No order or judg­
ment given by the judge of any district, contrary to the limita­
tions of the preceding sP.ctions shall for that reason be vvid, but 
such order or judgment may be vacated upon application within 
thirty days from the time the same shall have been made or given 
to the judge of the district in which the action or proceeding in 
which the same ·was made or given is pending, and, if appealab1e, 
by the Supreme Court on appeal 

§ 6. REPEAL.] All . acts an·d parts of acts inconsistent with 
tins a.ct, and especially Section 1 of Chapter 81 of the Laws of 
1887, an<l Cbaoter 61 of the Laws of 1890, are hereby repealed. 

§ 7. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, An eme1·gency exists in that 
there is an uncertainty as to the power of the judges of the dis­
trict court to act in actions or proceedings not pending within 
their respective districts, and as to the powers of such judges and 
courts in diYers respects, this act shall be in force and take effect 
from and after its passage and approval. 

Approved, February 2~, 1893. 

Sess. Laws, DS- H 
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CHAPTER 87. 
LH. n. No. 115.) 

LIMITING· TIME FOR COMMENCEMENT OF CIVIL ACTIONS. 

AN ACT to Amend Section 56 of the Code of Civil Precedure, Being Section 
4852 of the Compiled Laws of 1887, Providing for Limitation of Time in 
Which to Commence Certain Civil Actions. 

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of N01·th Dakota: 
. I 

~ 1. ·AMENDMENT.] That Section 56 of the Code of Civil Pro­
cedure, being Section 4852 of the Compiled Laws of 1887! be 
amended so as to read as follows: . 

§ 4852. '\Vitbin two years: · 
1. .An action for libel, slander, assault, hll.ttery or false impris­

onmAnt. 
2. An action upon a statute, for a forfeiture or penalty to the 

people-of this State. . 
3. An action for the recovery of damages resaltiug from mal­

practice. 
Approved, February 24, 1893. 

CHAPTER 88. 
[S. B. No. 188.) 

DUTIES OF JUSTICES OF THE· PEACE. 

AN ACT Defining the Duties of Justices of the Peace and Defining Their 
Powers. 

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota: 

. § 1. POWERS AND JURISDICTION. ] All village justices of the 
peace, whether in villages heretofore incorporated under special 
charter or under the general incorporating act, shnll have pow~r 
to hear and determine all casP.s involving violations of the ordi­
nances of such villages, and also in addition thereto shall possess 
the same jurisdiction as is now or may hereafter be given to county 
justices of the peace. 

Approved, March 6, 1893. 
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CHAPTER 89. 
[H.B. No. "6.) 

TRIALS AND JUDGMENTS IN CIYIL ACTIONS. 

AX A Cr to Amend Section 1 of Chapter 25 of the Laws of 1887, Entitled ••An 
Act to Amend Sections 266 and 268 of Chapter 12, of the Code of Civil 
Procedure, Relating to Trials nod Judgments in Civil Actrons," the Same 

· being Section 506G of the Compiled Laws. 

Be it- E11acted by the Legislative Assembl11 of the State of North Dakota: 

~ ... l: A~rn~nM.ENT.] Section 1 of Chapter 25 of the Laws ~f 
18~1 Is hereby amended so as to reatl as follows: 
. § 1. DECISION CO:'\I PULSORY-TUCE.] All mo'tions or applica­

h?DS in any uction, special proceeding or other matter in the dis­
trict court must be decided and such decision be reduced to writ­
ing aud filed with the clerk within thirty days after the same shall 
~ave been submitted to the court for decision unles·s prevented by 
tile sickness of the jutlge whose duty it is to decide the sam~ or by 
"?ther unu\·oi<lable casualty, and upon the trial of any question or 
Issue of fact by the court, its decision thereon and conclusion of 
law upon such decision, aud direction for entry of judgment in ac­
c~rdance with such conclusions must be given in writing and filed 
with the clerk within sixty clays after the cause has been submit­
ted for decision, unless such decision is prevented for the reason 
~ereinbefore stated, and judgment shall be entered by the clerk 
m accor<lance with such clireetion upon the application of the par­
ty entitled thereto and the filing of such decision and conclusion 
-0f law. Each judge of the district court shall not less than fh-e 
nor more than fifteen days before each quarterly installment of 
his salary becomes due file in the office of Auditor of the State tl 
-certificate under his hand stating in effect that no motion, appli­
cation or question or issue of fact submitted to him remains un­
decided, contrary to the provisions of this act. And in case any 
~uch decision has been prevented by any of the causes enumerated 
m this section, such certificates shall state the facts constituting 
tbe cause of such prevention, and the State Auditor is hereby di­
rected not to sign or issue any warrant for the payment of any 
quarterly installmsut of salary to any judge of the district court 
until after such judge shall have filed such certificate as herein 
provided. 

§ 2. REPEAL. J All acts and parts of acts in conflict with this 
act are hereby repealed. 

Approved, March 6, 1893. 
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